

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO.44

Wednesday

17th September,

2003

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[149]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF SIMON HA'ASU

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

SIMON HA'ASU

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2003.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[150]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

SIMON HA'ASU

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twelvth day of September, 2003.

Francis Zama Minister of Finance

[151]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF FRANKLIN BARIKONA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

FRANKLIN BARIKONA

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2003.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[152]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

FRANKLIN BARIKONA

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twelvth day of September, 2003.

Francis Zama Minister of Finance

[153]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF JAMAKERA NAGHU

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

JAMAKERA NAGHU

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this tenth day of September, 2003.

David K.C Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[154]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

JAMAKERA NAGHU

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twelvth day of September, 2003.

Francis Zama Minister of Finance

[155]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN NO. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT (ENTITLEMENTS) COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 69(A) of the Constitutions, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR. REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grant Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

VICTOR NGELE and SIR DAVID KAUSIMAE

to be members of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointments of Sir Mariano Kelesi and Mr. Lionel Hong are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of September, 2003.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[156]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 117(3) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR. REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grant Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

PAUL BAEKALIA LESLIE TEAMA

to be members of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Gina Tekulu is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of September, 2003.

SIR REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.